

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WP NO: 14675 OF 2026

Between

Gadasanthala Mallesh, S/o Narsimhulu.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayath Raj and Rural Development, Dr B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Yadadri – Bhongir, Yadadri - Bhongir District.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Bhongir, Yadadri - Bhongir District.
4. The Mandal Panchayat Development Officer, Yadagirigutta Mandal, Yadadri Bhongir District.
5. The Mallapur Gram Panchayath, rep. by its Secretary Mallapur Gram panchayth, Yadagirigutta Mandal, Yadadri - Bhongir District.
6. The station house officer, Yadagirigutta Police station Yadadri - Bhongir District.
7. Mohammed Saleem, S/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali Aged about 29 Years Occ. Private Employee Ro Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.
8. Mohammed Azzu, S/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali, Aged about 27 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal, Yadadri - Bhongir District.
9. Mohammed Raziya Begum, W/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali, Aged about 51 Years, Occ. Household, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.
10. Mohammed Hussain, S/o. Mohammed Shoukath Ali, Aged about 46 Years, Occ. RMP Doctor, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri PRAVEEN KUMAR VEERJALA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a appropriate writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature Writ o Mandamus declare the action of the respondents No 2 to 6 in not considering the representation made by the petitioner dated 16.04.2026 for taking action against the illegal and unauthorized construction raising by the respondents No 7 to 10 in Sy.No. 237/A1/1 an extent of 3 Guntas and 237/A2/1 an extent of 3 Guntas totally 6 Guntas of agriculture land situated at Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal, Yadadri - Bhongir District which is being illegal arbitrary and violate of principles of natural justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. PRAVEEN KUMAR VEERJALA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.7 to 10 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mohammed Saleem, S/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali Aged about 29 Years Occ. Private Employee Ro Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.
2. Mohammed Azzu, S/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali, Aged about 27 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal, Yadadri - Bhongir District.
3. Mohammed Raziya Begum, W/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali, Aged about 51 Years, Occ. Household, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.
4. Mohammed Hussain, S/o. Mohammed Shoukath Ali, Aged about 46 Years, Occ. RMP Doctor, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.

are directed to show cause on or before 13.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 3 and waives further notice. He seeks time to obtain instructions and make submissions.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and waives further notice.

Learned standing counsel for respondent Nos.4 and 5 seeks time to obtain instructions or file counter.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent No.6 and waives further notice.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.7 to 10.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 13.07.2026.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mohammed Saleem, S/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali Aged about 29 Years Occ. Private Employee Ro Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.
2. Mohammed Azzu, S/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali, Aged about 27 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal, Yadadri - Bhongir District.
3. Mohammed Raziya Begum, W/o. Late Mohammed Barkath Ali, Aged about 51 Years, Occ. Household, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.
4. Mohammed Hussain, S/o. Mohammed Shoukath Ali, Aged about 46 Years, Occ. RMP Doctor, R/o. Mallapur village of Yadagirigutta Mandal Yadadri - Bhongir District.
[Addresses 1 to 4 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
5. One CC to Sri. PRAVEEN KUMAR VEERJALA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to Asst. Government Pleader FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. Two CCs to Asst. Government Pleader for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. Two CCs to Asst. Government Pleader for Home, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 04-05-2026

LIST ON 13.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.14675 of 2026

